
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 

July 13, 2021 
 

Variance Application VA-21-023 
Applicant: Dale & Rachel Williams 
Owner: Arykat Ltd. – Donald T. Powell 
Location: Mill Street Road SW (PID: 064-152880-00.004) 
Acreage: +/- 33.92-acres 
Zoning: AG – Agricultural 
Request: Requesting approval of a Variance from Section 1225.05(B) to allow for the 

creation of an ~15.00-acre lot that will not meet the required minimum lot 
width at the right-of-way. 

 
Description of the Request: 
Requesting approval of a Variance from Section 1225.05(B) of the Pataskala Code to allow for the 
creation of a new buildable lot that will not meet the required minimum lot width. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 33.92-acre property located on Mill Street Road SW, west of Granville Street and south of the railroad 
tracks is current unoccupied and used for agricultural purposes. A small creek, not within the floodplain, 
runs north to south, meandering through the western half of the property. None of the 33.92-acres lies 
within the flood zone as designated by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). The property 
has frontage along two public rights-of-way; approximately 218-feet along Mill Street Road SW to the 
south and approximately 40-feet along the end of Granville Street. 
 
The Applicant is proposing to split the approximately 33.92-acre lot in two (2), creating a 15.00-acre lot in 
the north and an 18.997-acre lot in the south. As the proposed lot split will create two (2) separate lots, 
neither of which will meet the minimum requirements of the code, a separate Variance application is 
required for each lot. This application, VA-21-023, is for the northern 15.00-acres. The proposed northern 
lot will have approximately 40-feet of frontage at the end of Granville Street. Section 1225.05(B) of the 
Pataskala Code requires that every lot within the AG – Agricultural District shall have a minimum width of 
at the right-of-way of 250-feet. 
 
In the Narrative Statement submitted by the Applicant, the purpose of the proposed lot split is to allow 
for themselves and the Applicant for VA-21-021 to each purchase a portion of the overall 33.92-acres so 
that they may build single-family homes on the two (2) lots and run small family farms. The Applicant 
believes the requested Variance, if approved, would not substantially alter the character of the 
neighborhood as they would keep the properties agricultural in use. Further stated, they also believe the 
requested Variance would not be detrimental to the public welfare, or adversely affect the delivery of 
government services. The Applicant did state that they are aware of the zoning restrictions, as they are 
currently seeking approval of the Variance(s) prior to finalizing purchase of the land. 
 



  

 

Staff Review: 
The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions from the 
Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary. 
Planning and Zoning Staff: 
The 33.92-acre property is current zoned AG – Agricultural. As mentioned above, Section 1225.05(B) of 
the Pataskala Code requires a minimum lot size of 10-acres, and a minimum lot width of 250-feet at the 
right-of-way. The proposed lot split would create two (2) lots, both of which would meet neither of 
these requirements. As there will be two (2) separate lots that will not meet the minimum 
requirements, a variance request is required for each lot, this application being for the ‘North’ lot, and a 
separate Applicant has also requested variances for the ‘South’ lot, which is under VA-21-022. 
 
The right-of-way for Granville Street ends stubbing into the east side property line of the 33.92-acres, 
with a right-of-way width of 40-feet, the only frontage along a public right-of-way for the northern 
15.00-acres would be this 40-feet. Therefore, the requested variance is for a reduction of 210-feet from 
the required 250-feet, or an 84% decrease. 

Should the Variance be approved, the Applicant will require a Minor Subdivision Application for the lot 
split, and a New Residential Construction Application for the new home. The future residence will have 
to comply with the other requirements of Section 1225.05 of the Pataskala Home regarding setbacks, 
dwelling area, etc. From the information provided with the Variance Application, Staff has no other 
concerns with the proposal. 
 
Pataskala Utilities 
Utility Department has no issues with lot split. Mill Street and Granville Street are fed by 4” waterlines, 
would be adequate for a residence, but not for larger development. Granville Street has an 8” sanitary 
line stubbed to end of street at property, Mill Street sewer line is about 500-feet to the east. 
 
Licking County Health Department 
Property owner has not filed lot split application, and the Health Department has not evaluated 
property to determine if new lots will be considered buildable for well and septic. Based on lot size, they 
are likely fine, but this will have to be reviewed. 
 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments received.  
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North AG - Agricultural 
M-1 – Light Manufacturing 

Single-Family Home 
Railroad 

East R-10 – High Density Residential 
R-7 – Village Single Family Residential  

Single-Family Homes 
Excavation Business 

South AG – Agricultural Agricultural 

West AG – Agricultural Agricultural 

 



  

 

 
Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b. Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c. Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e. Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f. Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g. Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h. Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i. Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j. Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-21-009: 

• None 
 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – No comments 
• Licking County Health Department – See attached 
• Pataskala Utilities – See attached  
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

 
Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following modifications may be 
considered: 

• Applicant shall address all comments from the Licking County Health Department 
• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 

Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a variance from Section 1225.05(B) of the Pataskala Code for Variance Application VA-
21-023 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 
 



From: Chad Brown
To: Jack Kuntzman; Jim Roberts; Scott Haines; Chris Sharrock; Bruce Brooks; Doug White; Perkins, Kasey

(Southwest Licking Local Schools); Philip Wagner; Alan Haines; Chris Gilcher
Cc: Scott Fulton; Lisa Paxton
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 07-13-2021
Date: Wednesday, June 16, 2021 12:08:43 PM
Attachments: image003.png

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you
recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.

Thanks Jack.  Our comments are below.
 
Chad Brown, MPH, REHS
Health Commissioner
Licking County Health Department
675 Price Road | Newark, OH | 43055
Office: (740) 349-6487
www.lickingcohealth.org
 

 

Find LCHD on Social Media:

          
 
 

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 15, 2021 3:37 PM
To: Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines <shaines@hullinc.com>; Chris Sharrock
<csharrock@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Bruce Brooks <bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White
<DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Perkins, Kasey (Southwest Licking Local Schools)
<kperkins@laca.org>; Philip Wagner <pwagner@lhschools.org>; Alan Haines
<ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Chris Gilcher <cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Chad Brown
<cbrown@lickingcohealth.org>
Cc: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 07-13-2021
Importance: High
 
Good Morning, Everyone
 
You are receiving this email because one or more of the Applications submitted for the July 13, 2021
Board of Zoning Appeals is within your jurisdiction. Please see the list below for which Applications
are being submitted for your review.
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http://www.lickingcohealth.org/
http://www.facebook.com/pages/Licking-County-Health-Department/239889145283
https://twitter.com/LickingHealth
https://www.instagram.com/lickinghealth/






 
VA-21-022: Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Kasey Perkins, Chad Brown, Alan Haines
 
The property owner has not filed a lot split application with our office.  We have not evaluated the
property to determine if the new lots will be considered buildable from a well and septic
perspective.  Based on their proposed size they will likely be fine, but we have not reviewed these
proposed lots. 
 
VA-21-023: Chris Sharrock, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Kasey Perkins, Chad Brown, Alan
Haines
 
Same comments as above.
 
CU-21-003: Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, CJ Gilcher, Alan Haines
 
AP-21-002: Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, Chad Brown, CJ Gilcher, Alan
Haines
 
There is no mention of the shed containing plumbing or being connected to a water source.  If this is
the case, our office has no jurisdiction regarding the structure.
 
Notes:

VA-21-022 and VA-21-023 are for the same parcel, which they would like to split into two (2)
lots, both of which will not meet the required minimum frontage along the ROW.

 
If you have any comments or concerns regarding these applications, please have them submitted to
me no later than July 2. They will be included in the Staff Report that is given to the Board members.
  
Here is a link to download the review memo:
 
https://pataskala-
my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EiWE0S36CvBKqTrnGpgMs7kBleJ
mDsYjxOhi4AcJCKizwg?e=SSdgYX
 
Thank you for your assistance.
 
Jack R. Kuntzman

City Planner
City of Pataskala
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:
This e-mail, including any attachments, is intended for the sole use
of the intended recipient and may contain privileged, sensitive, or

https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EiWE0S36CvBKqTrnGpgMs7kBleJmDsYjxOhi4AcJCKizwg?e=SSdgYX
https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EiWE0S36CvBKqTrnGpgMs7kBleJmDsYjxOhi4AcJCKizwg?e=SSdgYX
https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EiWE0S36CvBKqTrnGpgMs7kBleJmDsYjxOhi4AcJCKizwg?e=SSdgYX


From: Chris Sharrock
To: Jack Kuntzman; Jim Roberts; Scott Haines; Bruce Brooks; Doug White; Perkins, Kasey (Southwest Licking Local

Schools); Philip Wagner; Alan Haines; Chris Gilcher; Chad Brown
Cc: Scott Fulton; Lisa Paxton
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 07-13-2021
Date: Wednesday, June 16, 2021 3:19:14 PM

Jack,
 
See below
 
Thank you,
 
Chris Sharrock
City of Pataskala
Utility Director
430 South Main Street
csharrock@ci.pataskala.oh.us
Office: (740) 927-4134
Cell: (614) 554-2799
 
“The soldier is the Army. No army is better than its soldiers.” – Gen George Patton
 

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 15, 2021 3:37 PM
To: Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines <shaines@hullinc.com>; Chris Sharrock
<csharrock@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Bruce Brooks <bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White
<DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Perkins, Kasey (Southwest Licking Local Schools)
<kperkins@laca.org>; Philip Wagner <pwagner@lhschools.org>; Alan Haines
<ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Chris Gilcher <cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Chad Brown
<cbrown@lickingcohealth.org>
Cc: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 07-13-2021
Importance: High
 
Good Morning, Everyone
 
You are receiving this email because one or more of the Applications submitted for the July 13, 2021
Board of Zoning Appeals is within your jurisdiction. Please see the list below for which Applications
are being submitted for your review.
 
VA-21-022: Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Kasey Perkins, Chad Brown, Alan Haines
 
VA-21-023: Chris Sharrock, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Kasey Perkins, Chad Brown, Alan
Haines
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The Utility Department has no issue with the lot split itself. It should be pointed out that both
Mill Street and Granville Street are fed by 4” waterlines. While this would provide adequate
water supply for a residence, a larger development would not have adequate water supply in
this portion of our system. As for sanitary service, Granville street does have an 8” sanitary
sewer line stubbed up to this property, however the Mill Street sanitary sewer line is located
about 500 feet to the east.
 
CU-21-003: Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, CJ Gilcher, Alan Haines
 
AP-21-002: Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, Chad Brown, CJ Gilcher, Alan
Haines
 
Notes:

VA-21-022 and VA-21-023 are for the same parcel, which they would like to split into two (2)
lots, both of which will not meet the required minimum frontage along the ROW.

 
If you have any comments or concerns regarding these applications, please have them submitted to
me no later than July 2. They will be included in the Staff Report that is given to the Board members.
  
Here is a link to download the review memo:
 
https://pataskala-
my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EiWE0S36CvBKqTrnGpgMs7kBleJ
mDsYjxOhi4AcJCKizwg?e=SSdgYX
 
Thank you for your assistance.
 
Jack R. Kuntzman

City Planner
City of Pataskala
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
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